
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5369

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.04.2023


RECRUITMENT TO LEVEL-1 IN RAILWAYS


5369.  DR. KALANIDHI VEERASWAMY:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the notifications for the post in Level-1 issued by RRBs from the years

2015 to 2022, years-wise;

(b) the total number of candidates recruited for the post in Pay Level -1

under direct recruitment for Indian Railways from 2015 to 2022, year-wise;

(c) the number of candidates from Tamil Nadu and Kerala in Pay Level-1

selected under direct recruitment and number given appointment during the said period, year-wise; and

(d) the States from which the rest of the candidates (other than Tamil

Nadu and Kerala) have been recruited for Pay Level-1 and the number of candidates given offer of appointment during the said period, year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5369 BY DR. KALANIDHI VEERASWAMY TO

BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 05.04.2023 REGARDING RECRUITMENT

TO LEVEL-1 IN RAILWAYS

(a) Two Centralized notifications for Recruitment to Pay Level-1

(erstwhile Group ‘D’) have been notified during the period 2015 to 2022.

1. CEN-02/2018 for 63,202 posts.

2. CEN-RRC-01/2019 for 1,03,769 posts.

(b) Total number of candidates empanelled in Level-1 (erstwhile Group

‘D’) from 2015 to 2022 is as under:


(c) and (d) The Recruitment in Indian Railways is conducted on Pan India basis and State-wise data of candidates is not maintained by the

Railways.

*****

Financial Year Candidates Empanelled

2015-16 51808

2016-17 6731

2017-18 5362

2018-19 4766

2019-20 55942

2020-21 3327

2021-22 1424

